RETURN TO: ZOTIAN-BOX

104

# **DEED OF TRUST**

THIS DEED OF TRUST is made this 23rd day of December ,
19.83., among the Grantor, .Claus. W. Hinrichsen
(herein "Borrower"), J. L. Carter, Jr., Ashley L. Hogewood,
Eric A. Jonas, Henry N. Pharr, II, Thomas C. Ruff (herein "Trustee"), and the Beneficiary, MUTUAL SAVINGS
AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF CHARLOTTE, N. C., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of
North Carolina, whose address is 330 South Tryon Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 (herein "Lender").

BORROWER, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the trust herein created, irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee and Trustee's successors and assigns, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County of ... Forsyth................................. State of North Carolina:

SEE EXHIBIT A

which has the address of ... 109 Forest View Drive, Winston-Salem

[Street] [City]

North Carolina ... 27106 (herein "Property Address"):

[State and Zip Code]

To HAVE AND TO HOLD unto Trustee and Trustee's successors and assigns, forever, together with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and apply such rents), royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water, water rights, and water stock, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Deed of Trust; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are herein referred to as the "Property";

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, that the property is unencumbered, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any declarations, easements or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property.

BOOK 1423P1435

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower snall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Note, and the principal of and interest on any Future Advances secured by this Deed of Trust.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly installments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and ground regis on the Property, if any plus one-twelfth of yearly promium installments for hazard insurance.

a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof.

The Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless I ender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Deed of Trust that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid. Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due. Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof.

Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by I ender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by I ender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, then to the principal of the Note and then to interest and principal on any Future Advances.

principal on any Future Advances.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any, in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof or, if not paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment, when due, directly the paragraph and in the paragraph. to the payee thereof. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts due under this paragraph, and in the event Borrower shall make payment directly. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payments Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, provided, that Borrower shall not be required to discharge any such lien so long as Borrower shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien to a manner acceptable to Lender, or shall in good tath context such lien by or defend enforcement of such lien in

required to discharge any such lien so long as Borrower shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, or shall in good faith contest such lien by, or defend enforcement of such lien in, legal proceedings which operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part thereof.

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require: provided, that Lender shall not require that the amount of Such amounts of the insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender: provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All premiums on insurance policies shall be paid in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof or, if not paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment, when due, directly to the insurance carrier.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, and Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all renewal notices and all receipts of paid premiums. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, provided such restoration or repair is economically feasible and the security of this Deed of Trust is not thereby impaired. If such restoration or repair is not economically feasible or if the security of this Deed of Trust would be impaired, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits. Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of such installments. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property is acquired by Lender, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to such sale or

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property: Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents. If a condominium or planned unit development rider is executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Deed of Trust, the covenants and agreements of such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Deed of Trust as if the rider

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankrupt or decedent, then Lender at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited to, disbursement of reasonable attorney's fees and entry upon the Property to make repairs. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law. Borrower shall pay the amount of all mortgage insurance premiums in the

manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof, and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate payable from time to time on outstanding principal under the Note unless payment of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts shall bear interest at the highest rate permissible under applicable law. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take

8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, there shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust such proportion of the proceeds as is equal to that proportion which the amount of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to the date of taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the date of taking, with the balance of the proceeds

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is mailed, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at Lender's option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

( .

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of

10. Borrower Not Released. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest.

11. Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust.

12. Paradiae Computative. All remedies provided in the Deed of Trust.

12. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided in this Deed of Trust are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Deed of Trust or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or

13. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Captions. The covenants and agreements herein 13. Successors and Assigns bound; Joint and Several Liability; Caputons. The covenants and agreements include contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Deed of Trust are for convenience only and are not to be used to

14. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner. (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the provided by the state of the provided by the Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

15. Uniform Deed of Trust; Governing Law; Severability. This form of deed of trust combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property. This Deed of Trust shall be governed by the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.

covering real property. This Deed of Trust shall be governed by the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of the Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Deed of Trust at the time

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof
17. Transfer of the Property; Assumption. If all or any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold or transferred by Borrower without Lender's prior written consent, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Deed of Trust. (b) the creation of a purchase money security interest for household appliances, (c) a transfer by devise, descent or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant or (d) the grant of any leasehold interest of three years or less not containing an option to purchase, Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be and the person to whom the Property is to be sold or transferred reach agreement in writing that the credit of such person is satisfactory to Lender and that the interest payable on the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall be at such rate as Lender, shall request. If Lender has waived the option to accelerate provided in this paragraph 17, and if Borrower's successor in interest has executed a written assumption agreement accepted in writing by Lender, Lender shall release Borrower from in interest has executed a written assumption agreement accepted in writing by Lender, Lender shall release Borrower from all obligations under this Deed of Trust and the Note.

If Lender exercises such option to accelerate Lender shall mail Borrower notice of acceleration in accordance with paragraph 14 hereof. Such notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed within which Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If Borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of such period, Lender may, without further notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 18 hereof.

Non-Uniform Covenants. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

18. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender prior to acceleration shall give notice in the manner prescribed by applicable law to Borrower and to the other persons prescribed by applicable law specifying; (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of (i) the right to reinstate after acceleration, (ii) the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure and (iii) of any other matters required to be included in such notice by applicable law. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at Lender's option may declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, and if it is determined in a hearing held in accordance with applicable law that Trustee can proceed to sale, Trustee shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrower and to other persons as applicable law may require. After the lapse of such time as may be required by applicable law and after the publication of the notice of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee's fees of 5 % of the gross sale price and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust; and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

19. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Deed of Trust discontinued at any time prior to the earner to occur of (i) the fifth day before sale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale contained in this Deed of Trust or (ii) entry of a judgment entorcing this Deed of Trust if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Deed of Trust, the Note and notes securing Future Advances, if any, had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust and in enforcing Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 18 hereof, including, but not aimted to, reasonable attorney's fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the hen of this Deed of Trust, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower this Deed of Trust and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred

22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender or Trustee shall cancel this Deed of Trust without charge to Borrower. If Trustee is requested to release this Deed of Trust, all notes evidencing indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust shall be surrendered to Trustee. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.

23. Substitute Trustee. Lender may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder by an instrument recorded in the county in which this Deed of Trust is recorded. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law by applicable law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed and sealed this Deed of Trust.

لنستم	(Seal) —Borrower
arolln NG	STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, FORSY H County ss:
SEAU Double	I, Gayle L. Redding, a Notary Public of the County of DAVIE  State of North Carolina, do hereby certify that Claus W. Hinnellisen (\$1046)
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	State of North Carolina, do hereby certify that Claus W. Hinnighten (5/19/4)
OFF!	of the foregoing instrument.
Sslone	Witness my hand and official seal this 314 day of December
THE RESERVE	My commission expires: Oct 25, 1988 hayle & Ressing
~~~~	STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, FORSYTH
	The foregoing certificate of Dayl A. Redding, a Notary Public of the County of Days State of State of 19.83
	State of
	11115
	Eunice Ayers, Register of Deeds Registrar of Deeds
	Probate fee. 1:00 paid. By James Lable
	Deputy Applied.
	(Space Below This Line Reserved For Lender and Recorder)
	(apace below this time reserved For Lender and Recorder)

PRESENTED FOR REGISTATION AND RESURBED

DEC 27 4 05 PH '83

EUNICE AYERS REGISTER OF DEEDS FORSYTH CTY, N.C.

ι· -

14.00

#### EXHIBIT A

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Unit No. 120-E, as shown on a plat or plats entitled "FOREST OAKS, PHASE TWO" recorded in Condominium and Unit Ownership Book 1 at pages 138 through 142, and revised in Book 2, page 9, in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Forsyth County, North Carolina; reference to which is hereby made for a more particular description; and an undivided 4.7153% fee simple interest in and to the common area shown on the referenced recorded plat and the plats of "FOREST OAKS, PHASE ONE" recorded in Condominium and Unit Ownership Book 1, pages 131 through 134, and "FOREST OAKS, Amenities Area" recorded in Unit Ownership Book 2, pages 10 through 11, which is subject to reduction as hereinafter stated.

Together with all rights and easements appurtenant to said unit as specifically enumerated in the "Declaration of Condominium" issued by Forest Oaks Associates recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Forsyth County in Book 1358, page 1391, et seq., as amended in Book 1362, page 948, et seq., and by Shugart Enterprises, Inc., in Book 1398, page 113, et seq. and re-recorded in Book 1398, page 1090, et seq., and pursuant thereto membership in Forest Oaks Homeowners Association, Inc., a North Carolina Non-Profit Corporation, recorded with the Declaration of Condominium as Exhibit "D".

Together with all rights in and to the limited common areas and facilities, if any, appurtenant to said unit; and

Together with a non-exclusive easement for ingress, egress and regress over all 25-foot wide roadways as shown on the Condominium Plats of Phase One, Phase Two, and Amenities Area above referred to; and

Subject to the said Declaration of Condominium, amendments thereto and the Exhibits annexed thereto, which are incorporated herein as if set forth in their entirety, and by way of illustration and not by way of limitation, provide for: (1) 4.7153% as the percentage of undivided fee simple interest appertaining to the above unit in the common areas and facilities, which percentage may be reduced as provided therein; (2) Use and restriction of use of unit for residential and lodging accommodation purposes, and other uses reasonably incidental thereto; (3) Property rights of Purchaser as a unit owner, and any guests or invitees of the Purchaser, in and to the Common Area; (4) Obligations and responsibility of the Purchaser for regular monthly assessments and special assessments and the effect of non-payment thereof as set forth in said Declaration and By-Laws annexed thereto; (5) Limitations upon use of Common Areas; (6) Obligations of Purchaser and the Association for maintenance; (7) Restrictions upon use of the unit ownership in real property conveyed hereby; and (8) Retention of interest in Forest View Drive by Seller and Lender for access to adjoining property.

## ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER

THIS ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is m	ade this 32.2. day of	December	19.93		
and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to an					
Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument") of the sa Borrower's Adjustable Rate Note to	ne date given by the unde	ersigned (the "Borrower")	to secure		
Borrower's Adjustable Rate Note to Mutual Sa	vings and Loan Asso	ciation of Charlotte	<u>.</u>		
North Carolina (1	he "Lender") of the same	date (the "Note") and co	vering the		
property described in the Security Instrument and located at:					
100 m		07106			
109 Forest View Drive, Winston-Sal	em, North Carolina	2/106			
(Property Address)					

The Note contains provisions allowing for changes in the interest rate. If the interest rate increases, the Borrower's monthly payments will be higher. If the interest rate decreases, the Borrower's monthly payments will be lower.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenant and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

## A. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

#### 4. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

#### (A) Change Dates

#### (B) The Index

Beginning with the first Change Date, my interest rate will be based on an "Index." The Index is the weekly average yield on United States Treasury securities adjusted to a constant maturity of one years, as made available by the Federal Reserve Board. The most recent Index figure available as of 45 days before each Change Date is called the "Current Index."

If the Index is no longer available, the Note Holder will choose a new index which is based upon comparable information. The Note Holder will give me notice of its choice.

#### (C) Calculation of Changes

The Note Holder will then determine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay in full the principal I am expected to owe on the Change Date in substantially equal payments by the maturity date at my new interest rate. The result of this calculation will be the new amount of my monthly payment.

## (D) Effective Date of Changes

My new interest rate will become effective on each Change Date. I will pay the amount of my new monthly payment beginning on the first monthly payment date after the Change Date until the amount of my monthly payment changes again.

## (E) Notice of Changes

The Note Holder will mail or deliver to me a notice before each Change Date. The notice will advise me of:

- (i) the new interest rate on my loan as of the Change Date;
- (ii) the amount of my monthly payment following the Change Date;
- (iii) any additional matters which the Note Holder is required to disclose; and
- (iv) the title and telephone number of a person who will answer any question I may have regarding the notice.

## **B. CHARGES; LIENS**

Uniform Covenant 4 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any, in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof or, if not paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment, when due, directly to the payee thereof. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts due under this paragraph, and in the event Borrower shall make payment directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payments. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; however, Borrower shall not be required to discharge any such lien so long as Borrower: (a) shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) shall in good

## GENERAL FORM—FHLMC UNIFORM ADJUSTABLE RATE LOAN—(TREASURY INDEX)—3/83 (WITH LIMIT)

\*However, the interest rate will not be changed by more than two (2) percentage points on any Change Date. If the Note Holder's calculation of my new interest rate results in a change in the interest rate exceeding this limit, then my new interest rate will be the interest rate effective on the day before the Change Date plus or minus, as appropriate, two (2) percentage inputate.

faith contest such lien by, or defend against enforcement of such lien in, legal proceedings which in the opinion of Lender operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part thereof; or (c) shall secure from the holder of such lien an agreement in a form satisfactory to Lender subordinating such lien to this Security Instrument.

If Lender determines that all or any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain a priority over this Security Instrument, Lender shall give Borrower a notice identifying such lien. Borrower shall satisfy such lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within ten days of the giving of the notice.

#### C. NOTICE

Uniform Covenant 14 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

14. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

# D. UNIFORM SECURITY INSTRUMENT; GOVERNING LAW; SEVERABILITY

Uniform Covenant 15 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

15. Uniform Security Instrument; Governing Law; Severability. This form of Security Instrument combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

# E. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER

Uniform Covenant 17 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all the sums secured by this Security Instrument to be immediately due and payable. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is not authorized by Federal law.

If Lender exercises such option to accelerate, Lender shall mail Borrower notice of acceleration in accordance with paragraph 14 hereof. Such notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed within which Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If Borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of such period, Lender may, without further notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 18 hereof.

Notwithstanding a sale or transfer, Borrower will continue to be obligated under the Note and this Security Instrument unless Lender has released Borrower in writing.

## F. LOAN CHARGES

If the loan secured by the Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed permitted limits, then: (1) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (2) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment under the Note.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Adjustable Rate Rider.

Clan W. Jonin choson	(Seal) -Borrowei
	(Seal)
	(Seal)(Seal) -Borrower (Sign Original Only)

# **CONDOMINIUM RIDER**

This Condominium Rider is made this 23rd	day of
19_83, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to ame to Secure Debt (herein "security instrument") dated of even date to secure Borrower's Note to Mutual Savings and Loan Associa	nd and supplement a Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Deed to herewith, given by the undersigned (herein "Borrower")
the Property described in the security instrument and located	at109 Forest View Drive, Winston-Salem,
North Carolina 27106	
(Property Ac	•
The Property comprises a unit in, together with an undivided	interest in the common elements of, a condominium
project known as Forest Oaks Phase II	f Condominium Project)
(herein "Condominium Project").	- consommum 210,000,
Condominium Covenants. In addition to the covenants and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:	and agreements made in the security instrument, Borrower
A. Assessments. Borrower shall promptly pay, when due other governing body of the Condominium Project (herein declaration, by-laws, code of regulations or other constituent of	, all assessments imposed by the Owners Association or "Owners Association") pursuant to the provisions of the locument of the Condominium Project.
B. Hazard Insurance. So long as the Owners Associa Condominium Project which provides insurance coverage a coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require, a require, then:	ation maintains a "master" or "blanket" policy on the gainst fire, hazards included within the term "extended and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may
of the premium installments for hazard insurance on the Prope	
is deemed satisfied; and	5 to maintain hazard insurance coverage on the Property
(iii) the provisions in Uniform Covenant 5 regarding superseded by any provisions of the declaration, by-laws, concondominium Project or of applicable law to the extent need the provisions of Uniform Covenant 5. For any period of time maintained, the immediately preceding sentence shall be de Lender prompt notice of any lapse in such hazard insurance of the content of the covenant of the covenan	essary to avoid a conflict between such provisions and ne during which such hazard insurance coverage is not emed to have no force or effect. Borrower shall give
In the event of a distribution of hazard insurance proceed Property, whether to the unit or to common elements, any s and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums secu- paid to Borrower.	ds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the uch proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned red by the security instrument, with the excess, if any,
consent, partition or subdivide the Property or consent to:	after notice to Lender and with Lender's prior written
(i) the abandonment or termination of the Condo provided by law in the case of substantial destruction by fire or eminent domain;	minium Project, except for abandonment or termination or other casualty or in the case of a taking by condemnation
would change the percentage interests of the unit owners in  (iii) the effectuation of any decision by the Owners	le-laws or code of regulations of the Owners Association, ect, including, but not limited to, any amendment which the Condominium Project; or s Association to terminate professional management and
assume self-management of the Condominium Project.	its and agreements hereunder, including the covenant to
In Witness Whereof, Borrower has executed this Condon	
ting conduction	
	_ Claur Con flimithin (Seal)
109 Forest View Drive	(Scal)
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27106	(Seal)
Property Address	मिल्लिक्ट पार्व शिविष्य विदेश हैं कि है